

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 710 OF 2026



Between:

1. Karri Gangabhavani (Died), W/o.Late Srinivasarao, Age 54 years,
D.No.1-1-5, Kondayyapalem, Kakinada.
2. Karri Satya Krishna Uday Kiran, S/o.Late Srinivasarao, Age.36 years,
D.No.1-1-5, Kondayyapalem, Kakinada.
3. Gundu Kasi Jagadeeswari, W/o.Pavan Kumar, Age.35 years D.No.1-1-
5, Kondayyapalem, Kakinada

...Revision Petitioners/

Appellants/Defendants Nos.1 to 3

(Petitioner in CRP 710 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

AND

Sri Vamsi General Finance, Kakinada, Rep. By Its Managing Partner,
Devabhaktuni Ramesh Babu, S/o. Venkata Krishnayya, Age 65 years.
Ramaraopeta, Kakinada.

...Respondent/Respondent

Plaintiff

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI GOSALA SREENIVASA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent : ---

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in

E.P.No.62 of 2025 in O.S.NO.80 of 2022 on the file of the II Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada till the disposal of the C.R.P. in the interest of justice, pending disposal of CRP No.710 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition/Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated.06.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI GOSALA SREENIVASA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner(s), MS.SRIDEVI GANTA Advocate for the Respondent(s) and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

“Post the matter along with C.R.P No.715 of 2026 on 19.06.2026, for hearing.

Interim Order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended till 19.06.2026, subject to the condition of depositing one-fourth(1/4th) of the E.P. amount within a period of four (4) weeks from today.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada.
2. One CC to Sri. Gosala Sreenivasa Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

TVSR

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED: 01/05/2026

POST THE MATTER ALONG WITH C.R.P NO.715 OF 2026 ON 19.06.2026,
FOR HEARING.

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

CRP.No.710 of 2026



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED